
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER L-5646 BETWEENTHE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 

NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY AND BACKFIELD IN MOTION 

This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and BACKFIELD IN MOTION. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other 
terms and conditions to their original agreement dated July 1, 2023. Metro Contract numbered L-5646, 
hereinafter the “GRANT CONTRACT.”  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase funding (for 45 slots) to expand programming for the second 
semester of FY ‘24 at their Afterschool programming, serving youth between the 5th and 8th grade living 
in Nashville-Davidson County and attending Metro Nashville Public Schools due to higher need;  

WHEREAS, the additional funds will cover the cost of general programming and salaries of staffers; 

WHEREAS, NAZA will appropriate the additional funds from its existing budget and no new funding is 
requested from Metro, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 

This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 

1. Amend clause C.1. Contract Value to increase by $34,843 for a revised contract total of $353,788.
The amended clause will read as follows:

“Maximum Liability. In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed  
$353,788 (240 slots for afterschool, 45 slots for summer). The Grant Spending Plan will constitute 
the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient’s obligations 
hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, 
fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient.” 

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this amount 
will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by 
Metro.” 

2. This amendment removes Section C.1. of the original contact and replaces it with the revised
attached, hereto and incorporated herein.

3. This amendment replaces Annex 3 – Grant Budget with the revised Annex 3, attached hereto

DocuSign Envelope ID: B6365D9A-0F9E-4CD6-B398-C8A32EA54350DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A89E2AF-82D2-45F7-8809-5D6689113B76



         and incorporated herein.  
 
4.   This amendment replaces Annex 8 - Program Sites with the revised Annex 8, attached hereto  
         and incorporated herein.  
 
  

This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the Recipient and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government, approved by appropriate legislation of the 
Metropolitan Council, and filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk. 

 
 
 

 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B6365D9A-0F9E-4CD6-B398-C8A32EA54350DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A89E2AF-82D2-45F7-8809-5D6689113B76



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures. 

BACKFIELD IN MOTION 

By: _____________________________________ Signature: ________________________________ 

Title: __________________________________________ Date: _______________________ 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE 

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF HEALTH: 

APPROVED: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Interim Library Director Date 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 

OF FUNDS: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Director, Department of Finance Date 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Director of Insurance Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney Date 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B6365D9A-0F9E-4CD6-B398-C8A32EA54350

Chief Operating Officer 2/16/2024

MICAH KIMBLE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A89E2AF-82D2-45F7-8809-5D6689113B76

2/21/2024

4/23/2024

4/24/2024

4/23/2024



ORGANIZATION NAME Backfield in Motion, Inc. CONTRACT # (Office Use):

PROGRAM NAME Backfield in Motion START DATE: 9/6/2023

ADDRESS 920 Woodland St. END DATE: 5/2/2024

CITY, STATE & ZIP Nashville, TN 37206 CONTACT PERSON Micah Kimble

FEDERAL ID # (EIN) 62-1826603 CONTACT TELEPHONE (615) _227_  -  9935_________

After-School Programs After-school program starts 09/06/2023   | Per slot rate for afterschool is $1,355 N/A N/A

Salaries and Wages 285,754.00

Benefits and Taxes 0.00
    Total Personnel Expenses 285,754.00

Office Supplies 0.00
Communications 0.00
Postage and Shipping 0.00
Occupancy 0.00
Equipment Rental and Maintenance 0.00
Printing and Publications 0.00
Travel/Conferences & Meetings 0.00
Insurance 0.00
Direct youth costs (learning supplies, 

learning software, programs, games, 

food, etc.) 15,394.00
Transportation 0.00 Daily rate, number of days separated by afterschool and summer (if applicable)
Field Trips 4,000.00Professional Fees/Enhancement 

partners 0.00
Other Non-Personnel 0.00

Indirect Cost

0.00
Total Non-personnel 19,394.00

Afterschool sub-total 305,148.00

Summer Programs

Salaries and Wages 41,800.00
Benefits and Taxes 0.00
    Total Personnel Expenses 41,800.00

Office Supplies 0.00
Communications 0.00
Postage and Shipping 0.00
Occupancy 0.00
Equipment Rental and Maintenance 0.00
Printing and Publications 0.00
Travel/Conferences & Meetings 0.00
Insurance 0.00

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County/Nashville Public Library/ NAZA 

Unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Milage, parking and other travel unit cost and unit number

Funds For FY 2024  Program 

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

COST CATEGORIES TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST BUDGET EXPLANATION/DETAILS

8 Academic Teachers total ($25 an hour x 2 hours a day x 4 days a week x 114 Days)= 

$45,600; 8 Programming Teachers Total  ($25 an hour x 3 hours a day x 5 days a week x 114 

Days)= $68,400; 4 Site Coordinators Total  ($17 an hour x 3 hours a day x 5 days a week x 

Types of benefits, rates and number of staff, whose benefits are charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

OTHER FUNDING

Funding amount from other sources 

invested in serving the same 

number of slots requested from 

NAZA

Grantor name

6 teachers at $48 an hour x 6 hours a day x 19 days = $32,832; 1 teacher at $25 an hour x 8 

Types of benefits, rates and number of staff, whose benefits are charged to this grant

Any contracted services, including external enhancement partners- cost per contract or per 

Anything else that is part of programming cost but is not listed
Parners can choose to budget either separate line items above or request an indirect cost of 

up to 20% of their total budget. The Indirect cost requests must be accompanied by agency's 

cost allocation plan.

Summer program funded in this cycle is July 1-31,2022 and June 1- 30, 2023 | Per slot 

rate for summer to be calculated at $8 an hour per slot. Maximum cost per youth slot for 

summer program is $320 per week for partners programming 5 days per week for 8 

hours per day.

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Milage, parking and other travel unit cost and unit number

Unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

$96.21 per student- for books, learning blade registration, and other academic supplies

$25 per student for field trip cost

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant



Direct youth costs (learning supplies, 

learning software, programs, games, 

food, etc.) 0.00
Field Trips 6,840.00

Professional Fees/Enhancement 

partners 0.00
Other Non-Personnel 0.00

Indirect Cost 0.00
Total Non-personnel 6,840.00

Summer sub-total 48,640.00

TOTAL 353,788.00

RECIPIENT

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

TITLE COO

DATE 2____/ _21__/_2024_

Parners can choose to budget either separate line items above or request an indirect 

cost of up to 20% of their total budget. The Indirect cost requests must be accompanied 

by agency's cost allocation plan.

Per youth average cost or cost per purchse type 

$171 per student
Any contracted services, including external enhancement partners- cost per contract or per 

hour/class

Anything else that is part of programming cost but is not listed



NAZA-funded Program Sites for 2023-2024 

 

Name of the Organization_Backfield in Motion___________________ 

 

Days a Week of Afterschool Program:  ____ 4 

Name and address of the 
program site/s 

Please share the name of school 
or building of community site 
and full address of program 

location 

Number of 
youths 

targeted for 
site 

Transportation needed for 
site? 

(Yes or No) 
FYI: Community based sites will 
only receive transportation from 

schools to program location 

Target School(s) for Community Sites 

Antioch Middle School 
5050 Blue Hole Rd. 
Antioch, TN 37013 
 

70 Yes 

 

 
DuPont Hadley Middle 
School 
1901 Old Hickory Blvd. 
Old Hickory, TN 37138 
 

70 Yes  

 
Goodlettsville Middle School 
300 S Main St. 
Goodlettsville, TN 37072 
 

60 Yes  

 
 
John Early Middle School 
1000 Cass St. 
Nashville, TN 37208 

35 Yes  

 
McKissack Middle School 
915 38th Ave North 
Nashville, TN 37209 
 

25 Yes  

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

Total Number of Students 
   

 

 

**Summer Program Info Page 2** 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If applicable, provide Summer Programming information 

Name and address of summer program site/s 
Please share the name of building and full address of 

summer program location 

Number of 
youth targeted 

Programming Time Frame 

 
Isaac Litton Alumni Center 
4500 Gallatin Pike 
Nashville, TN 37216 
 

20 8:00am – 3:00pm 

 
 
 

  

Total Number of Students 
280  

 

                                                  2/21/2024 

 

 

Authorized Officer Signature      Date 

 

  







8/3/2023

8/3/2023







































DocuSign Envelope ID: F51F3BE4-945F-4FFF-A904-6E124C929413 DocuSign Envelope ID: F1E3F8C7-0798-41BC-B43C-08050772E33B 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER L-5657 BETWEENTHE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY AND MOVES AND GROOVES 

This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and MOVES AND GROOVES. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other 
terms and conditions to their original agreement dated July 1, 2023. Metro Contract numbered L-5657, 
hereinafter the “GRANT CONTRACT.” 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase funding (for 20 slots) to expand programming for the second 
semester of FY ‘24 at their Afterschool programming, serving youth between the 5th and 8th grade living 
in Nashville-Davidson County and attending Metro Nashville Public Schools due to higher need; 

WHEREAS, the additional funds will cover the cost of general programming and salaries of staffers; 

WHEREAS, NAZA will appropriate the additional funds from its existing budget and no new funding is 
requested from Metro, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 

This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 

1. Amend clause C.1 Contract Value to increase by $15,486 for a revised contract total of
$145,276. The amended clause will read as follows:

“Maximum Liability. In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed 
$145,276 (78 slots for afterschool, 60 slots for summer). The Grant Spending Plan will constitute 
the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient’s obligations 
hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, 
fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient.” 

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this amount 
will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by 
Metro.” 

2. This amendment removes Section C.1. of the original contact and replaces it with the revised
attached, hereto and incorporated herein.

3. This amendment replaces Annex 3 – Grant Budget with the revised Annex 3, attached hereto



DocuSign Envelope ID: F51F3BE4-945F-4FFF-A904-6E124C929413 DocuSign Envelope ID: F1E3F8C7-0798-41BC-B43C-08050772E33B 
 

and incorporated herein. 
 

4. This amendment replaces Annex 8 - Program Sites with the revised Annex 8, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

 
This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the Recipient and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government, approved by appropriate legislation of the 
Metropolitan Council, and filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk. 

 
 
 
 

 
[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



DocuSign Envelope ID: F51F3BE4-945F-4FFF-A904-6E124C929413 DocuSign Envelope ID: F1E3F8C7-0798-41BC-B43C-08050772E33B 

PPROVED: 

____________ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures. 

MOVES AND GROOVES 

By: 
Emerald Mitchell 

Signature: 

Title: Executive Director Date: 
2/21/2024 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE 

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF HEALTH: 

A 

_  2/21/2024 

Interim Library Director Date 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 

OF FUNDS: 

Director, Department of Finance Date 

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

Director of Insurance Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Metropolitan Attorney Date 

ATTEST: 

Metropolitan Clerk Date 

4/23/2024

4/24/2024

4/23/2024



ORGANIZATION NAME Moves & Grooves, INC. CONTRACT # (Office Use):
PROGRAM NAME Moves & Grooves After- START DATE: 9/6/2023
ADDRESS 301 S. Perimeter Park END DATE: 6/30/2024
CITY, STATE & ZIP Nashville, TN 37211 CONTACT PERSON Sabre Mendoza
FEDERAL ID # (EIN) 68-0516440 CONTACT TELEPHONE (305) 906-1954

After-School Programs

Salaries and Wages 54,228.00 179,352.00$                                        LEAPS

Benefits and Taxes 4,890.00 19,670.00$                                          LEAPS
    Total Personnel Expenses 59,118.00

Office Supplies 3,780.00 4,200.00$                                            LEAPS

Communications 5,250.00 -$                                                    

Postage and Shipping 250.00 450.00$                                               LEAPS
Occupancy 0.00  LEAPS
Equipment Rental and Maintenance 0.00
Printing and Publications 0.00 700.00$                                               LEAPS
Travel/Conferences & Meetings 0.00
Insurance 1,200.00 1,800.00$                                            LEAPS

Direct youth costs (learning supplies, 

learning software, programs, games, 

food, etc.) 10,640.00 10,500.00$                                          LEAPS

Transportation 6,838.00 -$                                                    

Field Trips 3,000.00
Professional Fees/Enhancement partners 2,000.00 -$                                                    
Other Non-Personnel 2,000.00 3,000.00$                                            LEAPS

Indirect Cost

 
Total Non-personnel 34,958.00

Afterschool sub-total 94,076.00

Summer Programs

Salaries and Wages 20,200.00
Benefits and Taxes 2,020.00 77110
    Total Personnel Expenses 22,220.00
Office Supplies 1,080.00
Communications 1,300.00
Postage and Shipping 200.00
Occupancy 6,000.00
Equipment Rental and Maintenance 1,000.00
Printing and Publications 400.00
Travel/Conferences & Meetings 0.00
Insurance 0.00Direct youth costs (learning supplies, 

learning software, programs, games, 10,000.00
Field Trips 7,000.00

Professional Fees/Enhancement partners 2,000.00
Other Non-Personnel 0.00

Indirect Cost 0.00
Total Non-personnel 28,980.00

Summer sub-total 51,200.00
TOTAL 145,276.00

RECIPIENT Sabre Mendoza
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: Sabre Mendoza

TITLE Bookkeeper
DATE 02.29.2024

Youth weekly field trips/ Entry costs plus coach bus fees $1750 for 4 weeks $7000

Enhancement partners $500 -  1 per week for  4 weeks - $2000>>> NAZA $2000

After-school program starts 09/06/2023   | Per slot rate for afterschool is $1,355 (58 

slots approved)

Showcase equipment rental $1000 >>> NAZA $1000

$100/wk for 4 weeks $ $400  >>> NAZA $400

Milage, parking and other travel unit cost and unit number

Unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

$2500 direct youth cost for 4 weeks = $10,000, estimate $250 / youth

Anything else that is part of programming cost but is not listed
Parners can choose to budget either separate line items above or request an indirect 

cost of up to 20% of their total budget. The Indirect cost requests must be accompanied 

by agency's cost allocation plan.

Estimated $270/wk for 4 weeks= $1080 >>NAZA $1080

Communication to promote summer camp 2 months * $650/month = $1300  >>> NAZA $1300

$50/wk for 4 weeks = $200 >>>> NAZA $200.00

Space rental fee = 1 month $6000/month >> NAZA $6000.00

Summer program funded in this cycle is July 1-31,2023 and June 1- 30, 2024 | Per slot 

rate for summer to be calculated at $8 an hour per slot. Maximum cost per youth slot 

for summer program is $320 per week for partners programming 5 days per week for 8 

hours per day.  (60 Slots approved)

1 Summer Camp Manager 40 hrs/wk * $25/hr for 4 wks= $4000  ---- 4 camp counselors at 40 

Taxes apprx 10% of total $20200.00 >> NAZA $2020

Third party transportation of students for showcases and outside programs   -- NAZA Grant 

charged $6362.00

Per youth average cost or cost per trip and estimated number of youth participating
Enhancement partners $500/site for 4 sites = $2,000 >>> NAZA Grant $2,000

CPA/Auditor  $5000 >> charge NAZA at 40% $2,000

Indirect Organzational expenses

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Printing /publication costs $100/month x 7= $700 >> NAZA at 40% = $280

Milage, parking and other travel unit cost and unit number

Insurance Total costs $3000 --- 40% max charged to NAZA Grant for  $1,200

 direct youth supplies, food, games, site supplies/materials = $3800/month for 4 total sites for 

7 months= $26600.  Charge NAZA at 40%=$10,640.00

Office supplies:   $1350/mo * 7 months =  $9450  --- NAZA Grant charged 40%  for  $3780.00

Communication to community/students via Social Media and/or newsletters:  $750/mo * 7 

months =  $5,250   --- NAZA Grant charged $5,250

Postage and shipping costs- Estimated $100 /month * 7 months = $700  >>> NAZA at 40% = 

$280 …(Adjusted to $250 to fit budget)

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

OTHER FUNDING

Funding amount from other sources 

invested in serving the same 

number of slots requested from 

NAZA

Grantor nameBUDGET EXPLANATION/DETAILS

1 program manager @$50,000/annually at 100%= $50,000  >>>>>> Administrative salary 

$4228.00  Total salary/wages = $54228.00 >>>> Charge NAZA = $54228.00

Payroll taxes for site employees/ Appx 10% total salary/wages $50,000 = $5,000  >>>> 

Charge NAZA up to  $5000 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville 

and Davidson County/Nashville Public 

Library/ NAZA 

Funds For FY 2023  Program 

COST CATEGORIES
TOTAL BUDGET 

REQUEST 



NAZA-funded Program Sites for 2023-2024

Name of the Organization__Moves and Grooves Inc__________________________

Days a Week of Afterschool Program: ____ 4

Name and address of the
program site/s

Please share the name of school
or building of community site
and full address of program

location

Number of
youths

targeted for
site

Transportation needed for
site?

(Yes or No)
FYI: Community based sites will
only receive transportation from

schools to program location

Target School(s) for Community Sites

JFK Middle School
2087 Hobson Pike Antioch TN
37013

25 Yes

Thurgood Marshall Middle
School
5832 Pettus Rd Antioch TN
37013

30 Yes

Total Number of Students

**Summer Program Info Page 2**



If applicable, provide Summer Programming information

Name and address of summer program site/s
Please share the name of building and full address of

summer program location

Number of
youth targeted

Programming Time Frame

Ex: Baldwin Middle School,
19 Church St, Nashville, TN 37217

15 8:30am – 3:30pm

Total Number of Students

Authorized Officer Signature Date







8/3/2023

8/3/2023

































AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO CONTRACT NUMBER L-5661 BETWEENTHE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY AND YMCA OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE 

This Amendment is entered into on the day this document is filed with the Metropolitan Clerk’s Office, 
by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY (METRO) 
and YMCA OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the terms and conditions and to add or delete certain other 
terms and conditions to their original agreement dated July 1, 2023. Metro Contract numbered 
L-5661, hereinafter the “GRANT CONTRACT.”  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add funding for increased transportation expenses for the entire school year, 
transporting youth from school to the YMCA of Middle Tennessee program at YCAP Leadership Center for the 2023-
2024 school year, the parties hereby agree as set forth below: 

This amendment affects the following changes to the contract: 

1. Amend clause C.1 Contract Value to increase by $6,450 for a revised contract total of $193,900.
The amended clause will read as follows:

“Maximum Liability. In no event will Metro’s maximum liability under this Grant Contract exceed  
$193,900 (78 slots for afterschool, 42 slots for summer and, transportation charge). The Grant 
Spending Plan will constitute the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for 
all of the Recipient’s obligations hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are 
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred 
or to be incurred by the Recipient.” 

Subject to modification and amendments as provided in section D.2 of this agreement, this amount 
will constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by 
Metro.” 

2. This amendment removes Section C.1. of the original contact and replaces it with the revised
attached, hereto and incorporated herein.

3. This amendment replaces Annex 3 – Grant Budget with the revised Annex 3, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

This amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by the Recipient and 
authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government, approved by appropriate legislation of the 



Metropolitan Council, and filed in the office of the Metropolitan Clerk. 
 
 
 
 
 

[BALANCE OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures. 

YMCA OF MIDDLE TN 

By: ___________________________________ Signature: _________________________________ 

Title: ________________________________________ Date: ______________________ 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE 
METROPOLITAN BOARD OF HEALTH: 

APPROVED: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Interim Library Director Date

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY 
OF FUNDS: 

_________________________________
Director, Department of Finance

_4/23/2024__________ 
Date

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Director of Insurance Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney Date

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ ____________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk Date

4/23/24

4/24/2024



Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County/Nashville Public Library/ NAZA 

ORGANIZATION NAME YMCA of Middle Tennessee CONTRACT # (Office Use):

PROGRAM NAME YQuest START DATE: 7/1/2023

ADDRESS 1000 Church Street END DATE: 6/30/2024

CITY, STATE & ZIP Nashville, TN 37203 CONTACT PERSON Ryan Jarrett

FEDERAL ID # (EIN) 62-0476243 CONTACT TELEPHONE (615) 259-9622 Ext. 70197

After-School Programs After-school program starts 09/06/2022   | Per slot rate for afterschool is $1,355

Salaries and Wages 89,183.79

Benefits and Taxes 12,973.22

    Total Personnel Expenses 102,157.01

Office Supplies 0.00

Communications 0.00

Postage and Shipping 0.00

Occupancy 0.00

Equipment Rental and Maintenance 0.00

Printing and Publications 

Travel/Conferences & Meetings 600.00

Insurance 0.00
Direct youth costs (learning supplies, 

learning software, programs, games, 

food, etc.) 6,000.00
Afterschool/summer transportation 6,450.00

Field Trips 1,000.00

Professional Fees/Enhancement partners 6,000.00

Other Non-Personnel 1,200.00

Indirect Cost

20,319.59

Total Non-personnel 41,569.59

Afterschool sub-total 143,726.60

Summer Programs

Salaries and Wages 30,876.70

Benefits and Taxes 8,923.37 Fringe Benefits (at 28.9% of base for Full Time employees)

    Total Personnel Expenses 39,800.07

Office Supplies 0.00

Communications 0.00

Postage and Shipping 0.00

Occupancy 0.00

Equipment Rental and Maintenance 0.00

Printing and Publications 0.00

Travel/Conferences & Meetings 500.00

Insurance 0.00
Direct youth costs (learning supplies, 

learning software, programs, games, 

food, etc.) 2,000.00

Field Trips 1,000.00

Professional Fees/Enhancement partners 650.00

Other Non-Personnel 0.00

Indirect Cost 6,223.33

Total Non-personnel 10,373.33

Summer sub-total 50,173.40

TOTAL 193,900.00

RECIPIENT YMCA of Middle Tennessee 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

TITLE Executive Director, Sponsored Programs

DATE 3/6/2024

5% allocation for Prevention Specialist ($27.87/hour); 7% allocation for Prevention 

Director - Davidson ($23.64/hour); 8% allocation for Prevention Director - Robertson 

($21.89/hour); 7% allocation for Prevention Director - Williamson ($23.64/hour); 7% 

Esimated at $100 per hour/class

Special events, $200 for each youth-led community event (2 per site per year)

YMCA Board of Directors approved rate of 14.16% for 2023

Summer program funded in this cycle is July 1-31,2022 and June 1- 30, 2023 | Per 

slot rate for summer to be calculated at $8 an hour per slot. Maximum cost per 

youth slot for summer program is $320 per week for partners programming 5 days 

per week for 8 hours per day.

N/A

N/A

$80 per youth

Estimated at $1,000 per trip

Funds For FY 2023  Program 

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

N/A

COST CATEGORIES TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST BUDGET EXPLANATION/DETAILS

12% allocation for Program Director - Davidson ($23.64/hour); 3 part-time Program 

Coordinators ($19.32/ hour) for 20 hours a week; 3 part-time Program Coordinators 

($18.00/hour) for 12 hours per week  

Fringe Benefits (at 28.9% of base for Full Time employees)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Estimated unit number and unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Gas for field trips 

Unit cost or % of total cost charged to this grant

Food and supplies 

Per youth average cost or cost per trip and estimated number of youth participating

Estimated at $100 per hour/class 

Anything else that is part of programming cost but is not listed

YMCA Board of Directors approved rate of 14.16% for 2023



NAZA-funded Program Sites for 2023-2024 

 

Name of the Organization: YMCA of Middle Tennessee 

 

Days a Week of Afterschool Program:  ____ 4 

Name and address of the 
program site/s 

Please share the name of school 
or building of community site 
and full address of program 

location 

Number of 
youths 

targeted for 
site 

Transportation needed for 
site? 

(Yes or No) 
FYI: Community based sites will 

only receive transportation from 
schools to program location 

Target School(s) for Community Sites 

 
Northwest Family YMCA 
(serving students from 
IT Creswell), 3700 Ashland 
City Hwy, Nashville, 
TN 37218 

26 Yes 

 
 

IT Creswell 

 
Y-CAP (serving students from 
East Nashville Magnet 
Middle), 1011 Russell St, 
Nashville, 
TN 37206 
 

 
 

26 

 
 

Yes 

 
 
 

East Nashville Magnet Middle 

 
Henry Oliver Middle School 
6211 Nolensville Pike 
Nashville, TN 37211 
 

 
 

26 

 
 

Yes 

 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

Total Number of Students 
78   

 

 

**Summer Program Info Page 2** 

 



 

 

If applicable, provide Summer Programming information 

Name and address of summer program site/s 
Please share the name of building and full address of 

summer program location 

Number of 
youth targeted 

Programming Time Frame 

Y-CAP  
1011 Russell St,  
Nashville, TN 37206 

42 8:30am – 4:30pm 

 
 
 

  

Total Number of Students 
42  

 

 

 

 

Authorized Officer Signature      Date 

 

  

7/20/23







8/3/2023

8/3/2023


































	12268-Resolution-appropriation & amend grant contracts-NPL-nonprofits-youth summer programs
	12268 attachments
	Backfield in Motion Contract (N0608123xD719A).pdf
	Backfield in Motion Contract Part 1.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Backfield in Motion Contract Part 2


	Moves and Grooves Contract (N0608129xD719A).pdf
	Moves & Grooves Contract.pdf
	Moves & Grooves Contract 2.pdf

	YMCA Amendment 1.pdf
	Exhibit 93
	Exhibit 94
	Exhibit 95

	Moves and Grooves Amendment 1.pdf
	Exhibit 63
	Exhibit 64
	Exhibit 65





