Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2024-408

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/25/2024 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 5/7/2024 Final action: 5/7/2024

Title: A resolution appropriating a total of $56,779 to increase the individual grant amounts and amend grant

contracts from the Nashville Public Library to specific non-profit organizations for the provision of
summer programming to youth for rising 5th-9th graders in June 2024.

Sponsors: Delishia Porterfield, Joy Styles, Ginny Welsch, Burkley Allen, Zulfat Suara, Sandy Ewing, Jacob
Kupin, Jason Spain, Quin Evans-Segall, Kyonzte Toombs, Brenda Gadd, Terry Vo

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Grant Contract Amendments Exhibit
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/13/2024 1 Mayor approved
5/7/2024 1 Metropolitan Council adopted
5/7/2024 1 Arts, Parks, Libraries, and approved
Entertainment Committee
5/6/2024 1 Budget and Finance Committee approved
4/30/2024 1 Metropolitan Council filed

A resolution appropriating a total of $56,779 to increase the individual grant amounts and amend grant
contracts from the Nashville Public Library to specific non-profit organizations for the provision of summer
programming to youth for rising 5th-9th graders in June 2024.

WHEREAS, Section 7-3-314 of the Tennessee Code Annotated states that metropolitan forms of government
may provide financial assistance to nonprofit organizations in accordance with the guidelines of the
Metropolitan Government; and,

WHEREAS, Section 5.04.070 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws provides that the Council may, by Resolution,
appropriate funds for the financial aid of nonprofit organizations; and,

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Council passed Resolution No. RS2023-2282, pursuant to which the
Metropolitan Government appropriated a total of $2,938,965.00 from the Nashville Public Library to various
non-profit organizations for the provision of free and high-quality afterschool programs through the Library’s
Nashville After Zone Alliance (“NAZA”) program; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. RS2023-2282 authorized the Metropolitan Government to enter into grant
contracts with certain non-profit organizations; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution No. RS2023-2375 authorized the Metropolitan Government to enter into amendments
to the grant contracts approved in Resolution No. RS2023-2282; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to BL2023-1867 additional funds are available to increase the individual grant amounts
to expand free and high-quality afterschool and summer programming through the Library’s NAZA program;
and,

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/14/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: RS2024-408, Version: 1

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the grant contracts, amendments to the grant contract must be in
writing and passed by resolution by the Metropolitan Council; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County that these funds be appropriated to these nonprofit organizations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated Fifty-six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine dollars
($56,779.00) from the Public Library to nonprofit organizations as follows:

$34,843 to Backfield in Motion;
$15,486 to Moves and Grooves, Inc.;
$6,450 to YMCA of Middle Tennessee.

Section 2. The Metropolitan Government is hereby authorized to amend the grant contracts, attached
hereto and incorporated herein, with the nonprofit organizations listed in Section 1 for the amounts provided
herein and the purposes stated. Such contracts shall specify the terms and conditions under which the grant
funds are to be spent.

Section 3 That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution amends grant contracts with three non-profit organizations that that provide free and high-
quality afterschool programming through Nashville Public Library’s Nashville After Zone Alliance (“NAZA”)
program. The original grant contracts were approved by RS2023-2282 and were amended to provide
additional funding through RS2023-2375.

The resolution under consideration amends three grant contracts to appropriate an additional $56,779, as
follows:

e $34,843 to Backfield in Motion (for a new grant total of $353,788);

e $15,486 to Moves and Grooves, Inc. (for a new grant total of $145,276);

e $6,450 to YMCA of Middle Tennessee (for a new grant total of $193,900).

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/14/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

